step, we need to detect the communities in a graph.

Recall that we adopted a simple clustering algorithm

based on personalized PageRank [24], which is also dis-

cussed in Sect. 5.4.

We still use the same four configurations in Fig. 5 to

compare FastPPV and FastPPV-C. As the latter also

requires the number of communities |C| as input, we

append this parameter to the four configurations, which

is presented in Fig. 18. Note that FastPPV (with the

24 Fanwei Zhu et al.

Dataset both strategies: |H| both strategies: η FastPPV: |C| FastPPV-C: |C|
I DBLP 20K 2 1 20

II DBLP 30K 1 1 20

III LiveJournal 150K 3 1 3

IV LiveJournal 200K 1 1 3

Fig. 18: Four configurations for FastPPV and FastPPV-C (I, II, III, VI).

näıve strategy) is equivalent to the scenario with only

one community, i.e., |C| = 1.

We compare the online processing of FastPPV-C

and FastPPV in Fig. 19. The results illustrate that,

to achieve similar accuracy, FastPPV-C is much faster

than FastPPV. This validates our conjecture that the

marginal usefulness of a candidate hub is affected by

the existing hubs; thus when the hubs are more evenly

allocated in communities, the overall hub set is more

useful.

Config. Kendall Precision RAG L1 Sim. Time

I −0.07% −0.02% 0.00% +2.63% −6.21%

II +0.03% +0.01% 0.00% +0.15% −4.97%

III −0.04% −0.02% +0.56% +0.56% −38.57%

IV +0.14% −0.01% −0.02% +1.16% −40.59%

Fig. 19: Online processing of FastPPV-C and FastPPV. The
results are presented in terms of the relative performance of

FastPPV-C w.r.t. FastPPV, treating the latter as 100%.

8 Conclusion and Future work

In this paper, we presented a scheduled approximation

strategy to approximate PPVs. Specifically, we devel-

oped a hub length-based scheduling scheme for parti-

tioning and prioritizing tours, as well as a structured ag-

gregation model for assembling PPVs. As a result, our

online processing is incremental and accuracy-aware,

enabling a dynamic trade-off between efficiency and

accuracy at query time. We also explore the issue of